
EXHIBIT A
to Response in Opposition to Motion for Reconsideration (Doc. 24)

Full Transcript of Hearing on August 29th, 2024.

Filing # 207152309 E-Filed 09/18/2024 11:44:46 AM

***ELECTRONICALLY FILED 09/18/2024 11:44:46 AM: KEN BURKE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, PINELLAS COUNTY***



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NO. : 24-003717-CI

CHRISTOPHER GLEASON,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

JULIE MARCUS, in her official capacity
as Pinellas County Supervisor of
Elecfcions; efc. al.,

Defendants.

VIDEO TELECONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS HELD BEFORE
THE HONORABLE PETER RAMSBERGER

DATE TAKEN:

TIME:

PLACE:

Thursday, August 29, 2024

Commencing at 10; 00 a. m.

Pinellas County Courthouse
545 First Avenue North
Room 2B
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Examination of the witness taken before;

Kelley N. Black, RPR, FPR-C, OCR #3441
Maxa Enterprises, Inc.

28050 US Highway 19 N, Suite 105
Clearwater, Florida 33761

(727) 441-2404

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES:
Page 2

CHRISTOPHER GLEASON
1628 Sand Key Estates Court
Clearwater, Florida 33767
gleasonforpinellas@gmail. corn

Pro se.

KELLY L. VICARI, ESQUIRE
JARED D. KAHN, ESQUIRE
Assistant County Attorney
315 Court Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756
(727) 464-3354
kvicari@pinellascounty.org

Attorney for the Defendants

INDEX

Proceedings

Certificate of Court Reporter

PAGE

3

33

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3
PROCEEDINGS

COURT DEPUTY: All rise. Court is now in

session with the Honorable Senior Circuit Court .

Judge Peter Ramsberger presiding.

THE COURT: Whoa, a lot of people. Have a

seat, please.

Everybody doing all right?

MS. VICARI; Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Let me see, we'll go on the

record. Court reporter is here.

The case that is set for hearing this morning

is Case No. 24-3717 and I'm Judge Ramsberger, the

other one. That's what they tell me. I don't

know what that means. I guess there's another one

that shares the same last name.

I have Christopher Gleason, who is the

plainfciff.

Are you Christopher Gleason?

MR. GLEASON: I am, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Good morning.

MR. GLEASON: Good morning.

THE COURT: You are representing yourself?

MR. GLEASON: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay. And then I have, I guess',

several defendants. Julie Marcus is a defendant.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4
MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor. My name is

Kelly Vicari. I represent the defendants

collectively in this case, Julie Marcus, Matt

Smith and Dust in Chase, the three named

defendants.

THE COURT: And tell me your name again? I'm

sorry.

MS. VICARI: Kelly Vicari, V-i-c-a-r-i.

THE COURT: Good morning.

MS. VI CAR!: Good morning.

THE COURT: And you've got some other folks

at the table?

MS. VICARI: I have second chair, Jared Kahn

from my office.

Jessica Haas, she's here to help with any

technical difficulties we may encounter.

And we have Defendant/ Matt Smith here in the

courtroom.

THE COURT: Matt Smith?

MR. SMITH: Yes.

THE COURT: I have defendants Julie Marcus,

who is the Supervisor of Elections in Pinellas

County?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Dustin Chase. What's Dustin

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5
Chase' position?

MS. VICARI: He is a Deputy of Supervisor of

Elections Office.

THE COURT: Okay. And then Matt Smith.

MS. VICARI: Yes.

THE COURT: What position is Matt Smith?

MS. VICARI: He is legal counsel to Julie

Marcus afc the Supervisor of Elections.

THE COURT: All right. So everyone's here.

And the -- when the Complaint came in, it was

reviewed to see if it qualified for Emergency

Temporary Injunction. And that was extensively

reviewed. It was a lot of work -- put a lot of

effort in this, Mr. Gleason. Obviously there's a

lot of effort that you put in. And the Court did

not issue that temporary injunction

There was also a Motion for Reconsideration

that was also filed. Again, a lot of effort went

into the motion, spent a lot of time on it. The

motion was denied. So the case is still an

active, pending case.

The Complaint is still here, it's filed.

Has everyone been served with the Complaint?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: There has been service?

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 6
MS. VICARI: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay. And fchen you'll file a

response within so many days?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor, the deadline to

respond is September 11.

THE COURT: So that will happen in the normal

course.

However, it was brought to my attention by a

really talented staff attorney, Mr. Williford, who

goes, you know, we need to set an accelerated

hearing under the 119, Public Records Act. We

need to do fchat. And I said, yeah, if that's what

the statute says, we need to do it. And he

assured me we need to do it, so here we are.

This is the hearing under 119, I think it

might be paren one, the first part of 119 that

says the Court shall set an accelerated hearing.,

So here we are in compliance with the accelerated

hearing.

So having said that/ my first question

usually is do the folks want a chance to talk to

each other? Lots of time folks don't communicate

with each other, the courtroom is the first time

they see each other, maybe there's something fco

talk about, maybe there's some temporary

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23.

24

25

Page 7
resolution, a Band-Aid they want to put on it so'

the Court doesn't have to get all into it. And if

you-all want the chance to talk to each other, I'd

be happy to let you do that. I'll be happy to '

step off and let you chat. If you don't want to

do that we can start the hearing.

Anyone want to talk to each other? If you

want to, I'll give you that opportunity. If you

want to, I'll let you know you certainly don't

have to. It's up to you.

MR. GLEASON: I'm not an attorney. I did

stay at a Holiday Inn once/ but I'm not an

attorney, Your Honor.

THE COURT: A Holiday Inn?

MR. GLEASON: I stayed at a Holiday Inn once,

but I'm not an attorney.

THE COURT: I know that because you stayed at

the Holiday Inn

Is anyone here from Holiday Inn? I'm in

trouble. That was a joke. Oh/ I'm in trouble

with the Holiday Inn people now.

I don't know, you're obviously here seeking

something fcoday.

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: The temporary injunction has

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 8
already been denied. That's not before the Court

here today.

Obviously I guess you're not happy with the

public records request response, I take it. But

if there's something you-all want to talk about,

I'll be happy to step off and you-all can talk

formally off the record. If you don't want to,

you don't have to. We'll start this accelerated

hearing.

It's your case, Mr. Gleason. Do you want a

minute to talk to the attorney, Mrs. Vicari at

all?

MR. GLEASON: I'll do that.

THE COURT: Good. I'll step off for a few

minutes. What you say is confidential, can't be

repeated, can't be used against you. It's called

a settlement discussion. If you-all want to chafc

about it, whatever, maybe put a Band-Aid on it

until we get to the nexfc stage of the process,

have at it. If you don't want to, I'll be right

next door, the deputy will come and get me. Fair

enough?

MR. GLEASON: Fair enough.

THE COURT: All right. You-all talk, let me

know when you want me to come back.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 9
COURT DEPUTY: All rise.

(There was a brief recess.)

COURT DEPUTY: All rise, please. Court is

back in session.

THE COURT: Okay, have a seat.

Mr. Gleason, I'll start with you for this

accelerated hearing.

What would you like fche Court to do at this

point?

MR. GLEASON: I would like the Court to issue

out a subpoena for documents that are all related

to the public records and the conduct of the

election that was held on August 20th.

THE COURT: Well, you're confusing me here a

little bit. You want me to issue a subpoena?

MR. GLEASON: To the defendants to produce,,

or order them to produce fche documents that they

need to, such as the audit logs, the chain of

custody for the Vote by Mail Ballots that were --

THE COURT: Is this a written request for all

the documents you specified?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Where is that written

request, in the Complaint?

MR. GLEASON: It was -- let's see. Here we

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



Page 10
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

go-

THE COURT: Does the defense acknowledge that

you've received a request for records?

MS. VICARI: Your Honor, I would.

THE COURT: Because what I'm hearing right

now is he doesn't think you're complying with his

request for public records.

MS. VICARI: Your Honor, we're here for a

very limited purpose today. Within the Complaint,

when you read the Complaint, there are only two

requests that Mr. Gleason is alleging that were

made that were not appropriately responded to. '

The first request he details at Paragraphs 14

and 15 of the Complaint. Our position is that

there was actually not a request for records made

at that time, he asked for "information, " which he

was verbally given. So we would disagree on the

first, that that does not even qualify as a public

records request.

As to the second request that is within the

Complaint, and that's at Paragraphs 30 and 31.

THE COURT: Of the Complaint?

MS. VI CAR!: Of the Complaint.

THE COURT: So there's no separate written

request?

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 11
MS. VICARI: There is. Your Honor. It's my

understanding 30 and 31 are discussing a second

written request. There were two emails attached

as exhibits to the Complaint. Those two emails,

the first is from Mr. Gleason to the Supervisor of

Elections, and the second is the response from the

Supervisor of Elections.

It is my understanding that that is the

public records request that we are here for today,

that's what's been attached as an exhibit. And we

are prepared to make the argument that that was

appropriately responded to and that it -- you

know, Mr. Gleason failed to follow through on what

was necessary on his end to obtain those records.

Those are the only two that we are here for

today.

To the extent that Mr. Gleason is trying to

discuss other requests that are not contained

within the Complaint, we would object to that.

Only these two requests have been submitted.

We've not been put on notice of a challenge to

other requests, nor have those challenges been set

for hearing here today.

So from our standpoint/ we're dealing with

these very two finite issues today.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page. 12
THE COURT: Okay. Do you think Mr. Gleason's

precluded if he wants to renew a public records

request from resubmitting in writing exactly the

public record request that he wants? Do you think

he's precluded from doing that?

MS. VICARI: No, absolutely not, Your Honor.

It's just that likely he will receive the same

response from defendant, which is that there has

to be an Oath of Affirmation because some of the

records --

THE COURT: I'm sorry, a what?

MS. VICARI: It's an Oath of Affirmation.

It's a document essentially sfcating that he is

going to maintain fche records as confidential.

The records that he's asking for are Vote by Mail

Ballot request information. Under Statute --

Florida Statute 101. 622, that information is

confidenfcial and exempt from Chapter 119, unless

you fall into an excepted category, one of which

being that you are a candidate, and a candidate

who has opposition.

So Mr. Gleason would qualify for those

records; however, he needs to file an Oath of

Affirmation stating that he agrees to keep the

records confidential.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 13
Second, rather, the request was so broad it

was determined that it would take somewhere around

19, 000 hours to respond to, so he was asked to

either try to narrow that and fche defendant would

help him, or if not, they would proceed with the

request as is, but it would result in a special

service charge that would likely be significant

that they would have to get back to him with.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you want to respond to

that, Mr. Gleason?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor. The requests

that I made were -- was in particular for the

record of Vote by Mail Ballot requests. I also

made requests for the Returned as Undeliverable

Vote by Mail Ballots. And I also made requests

for chain of custody for all of these -- all of

the received Vote by Mail Ballot requests.

I have many numerous outstanding requests

that were made in writing with extreme specificity

to the Pinellas County Supervisor of Elections

office.

THE COURT: These are requests in writing?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And where are these requests?

MR. GLEASON: They were -- some of them,

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 14
actually all of them they have copies of. They
were sent via email.

THE COURT: They were senfc by email?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And when was that?

MR. GLEASON: Going back to logic and

accuracy testing.

THE COURT: Okay. Were they attached to your

Complaint?

MR. GLEASON: No. No, they were not, Your

Honor.

THE COURT: What's that?

MR. GLEASON: No. No, they were not. Nofc

all of them, no.

However, the Vote by Mail request information

is contained in an electronic record. All of

these records that I have requested are electronic

records.

And Florida Administrative Code talks about

all of these electronic records, so does public

records records logs, they talk about how

electronic records and the charges that -- the

special service charge that the Pinellas County

Supervisor of Election likes to tack onto

everything, is typically for printed documents.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 15
And if they are just producing the electronic

record/ that they are required by Florida law to

retain, I just want the electronic records. And

as they are electronic records, they should be

free. There should be no service charge.

THE COURT: Counsel mentioned something about

an Oath of Affirmation as to confidentiality. Do

you want to address that?

MR. GLEASON: This is the first that I have

ever heard of that. Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. I think she made reference

to 101. 622. Is that something you want to take a

look at at some point, since you said you're

unaware of it?

She just mentioned it. You don't have to do

it right now, but she apparently indicated you

have not complied with a requirement pertaining to

I think what she said, confidentiality reference

to an Oath of Affirmation.

MS. VICARI: Your Honor, I misspoke. Oath of

Acquisition. It's an Oath of Acquisition.

THE COURT: Oath of Acquisition, I'm sorry.

MS. VI CAR!: I apologize, Your Honor.

THE COURT; Okay

MS. VICARI: And I would refer the Court fco

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 16
the exhibits, the response from Dustin Chase dafced

July 25th of 2024, which is attached to the

Complaint. It says, "Dear Mr. Gleason, as a

candidate with opposition, you are entitled to the

list of Mail Ballot Requests after filling --or

filing your Oath of Acquisition."

THE COURT: Say that again, please, that

whole thing.

MS. VICARI: Email dated Thursday, July 25th,

2024 from Dustin Chase to Mr. Gleason. It states,

"Dear Mr. Gleason, as a candidate with opposition,

you are entitled to the lisfc of Mail Ballot

Requests after filing your Oath of Acquisition. "'

And then it goes on.

THE COURT: So it says you are entitled to

it?

MS. VICARI: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you a candidate, I take it?

MR. GLEASON: I am, Your Honor. I'm a

candidate.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GLEASON: So this fom that they are

referring to, I believe, is a form to get the Vote

by Mail Ballot list that shows certain information

in it.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 17
I already have that. I obtained that vote --

statewide Vote by Mail Early Voting list directly
from the Sfcate of Florida.

Whafc I've requested was the electronic

records that the Supervisor of Elections is

required to maintain to include the order forms

and the records of any telephone requests for Vote

by Mail Ballots, any in-person in-writing requests

for Vote by Mail Ballots, and any and all logs

from their online ordering system for the Vote by

Mail Ballots. That is what I am requesting.

And Statute 101. 62 is very clear. It says

that voters who have made the request can request

that information, and so can qualified candidates.

And so, Your Honor, it's very simple, it is

not a difficult request. The only reason why fchis

request has been concealed has been to infer a

benefit to Julie Marcus, also to my detriment/ and

the detriment of my campaign.

Now, part of the Complaint that was filed was

about a Motion to Stop Election Fraud. Now, what

we know is that --

THE COURT: Well, I'm nofc really getting infco

all --

MR. GLEASON: Okay.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 18
THE COURT: -- the nitfcy gritty and the issue

of the case. That's all going to get flushed out

in the litigation process. Right now it's just

this accelerated hearing under 119.

MR. GLEASON: Yes/ Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is it your intention to provide

an Oath of Acquisition back?

MR. GLEASON: I mean, I'll do it. I have no

problem with that.

THE COURT: I mean, they asked you for it,

right?

MR. GLEASON: Just now.

THE COURT: They didn't ask you for it

previously in an email?

MR. GLEASON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I thought you said you had it in

an email.

MS. VICARI: Your Honor, fchere is an email

that's attached to the Complaint. He attached the

email to the Complaint where it clearly says,

"Dear Mr. Gleason, as a candidate with opposition,

you are entitled to the list of Mail Ballot

Requests after filing your Oath of Acquisition."

THE COURT: That's in an email?

MS. VICARI: It's in the email. He attached

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 19
it to the Complaint itself.

MR. GLEASON: But that Oath of Acquisition,

Your Honor/ is for the statewide Vote by Mail

list, not for the individual records.

THE COURT: Okay. Is it your intention to
^

provide an Oath of Acquisition?

MR GLEASON: I will. I absolutely will,

Your Honor, if that's what it bakes for me to get

the records that I am lawfully entitled to.

THE COURT: I don't have the email, but it

sounds like he said to you --he being Dustin

Chase?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I'm sorry, I shouldn't use

pronouns on the record.

Dustin Chase sent you an email and said send

us the Oath of Acquisition. So if you intend to

do that, then we're off and running in that area.

Is ifc your intention to do that?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: What kind of time frame are we

looking at?

MR. GLEASON: I'll have it to him today.

THE COURT: Oh, okay.

What else are you asking for here today under

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



Page 20
1 this accelerated hearing under 119, Mr. Gleason?
2 MR. GLEASON: The log -- the logs -- the logs
3 for any of the electronic Vote by Mail Ballot
4 requests that were made via the Supervisor of
5 Elections website.
6 THE COURT: Electronic Vote by Mail requests
7 what you're looking for, the log?

MR. GLEASON: The logs and the records. AllQ

9 the logs and the records for that. And they're
10 electronic records so they should be --

11 THE COURT: Ms. Vicari, what is your response
12 to that? He wants the
13 MS. VICARI: Yes. Your Honor, I wish there
14 was an projector I could
15 THE COURT: I'm sorry?
16 MS. VICARI: I said I there was an
17 projector I could use. Is there?
18 THE COURT: Yeah, I like visual aids,
19 MS. VICARI: Is there one? Can you help?
20 It's in here somewhere?

21 MS. HAAS: No, it's in the
22 MS. VICARI: Oh, I can --
23 THE COURT: We also have a time
24 I've got until 10:30, so we have seven or eight
25 minutes.

Maxa Enterprises, .

3U| 'sasudjaiu^ exe|/^

'se^nuim

^T.[6l9 a0 U3A9S 9ABq Srt os 'OE:OT TT^Un :to6 SA,!
.

quTej^suoo am-E^ e aA^q osT:e 3% ;I,?mo3 SIU,

-- UBO i 'qo :iyv3iA .SW
.

3{3^q aq4 UT S^T 'ON :SWH .SW

^,sj:3i[Msmos ejaq UT Sj^i

iLdieq noA u^o ^euo e^aq^ si ..l-SV^IA 'SN
.

e^ns 'spTe lens-cA S^TT I 'qssx :J,'an03 3HJ.

c,9^9L[^ si -ssn pT:noo i jo^osCojd pesqjsAo

UB SBA 3J9q^ qSTM I pies I ;I3V3IA .SN

ZX^jos m,i :i,mo3 gHI,
.

ssn pinoo i ^0403Cojd peaqjsAO UP S^M

ejsq^ qs-CM i 'JOUOH -cno^ 'ss^ :iyV3IA .SW
.

s5oi eq^ S^USM SH i:,4^^ o^

esuodssj jnoA ST ^^n /TJe::)TA 'SN :J,yn03 aHI

-- sq p-[noqs Asq^ os sp^ooej OTUOJ^OS^S

3JiAeq^ pu^f .^eq4 -3:oj sp^ODSj eq^ PUB s6oi: sq^

ITV -spjoosj aq^ pup s6oT 9i[j, :NOSVmQ "SW

<t,6oi: sq^ /.ioj 6uT3[oo-[ s^inoX ^eqA ST

s^senbs.! -[T^M Aq e^OA s-cuoj^oaTS ;J,3H03 aHJ.

'a^Tsqen euoT^D9-[a

jo .losTAjsdng sq^ GTA apsu SJSM ^^q^ s^senbaj

^OTI^S iTew Aq B^OA =>TUoa^o9-[a aq^ jo Aue joj

sBoi aq^ -- s6oi s^ -- BOT eqj. :NOSVar[0 .3W

^uose9-[o '-tW '6TT -rspun BuT-i^sq pa^Bjs^aoae STq^
OZ s6ed

sz

^z

£2

ss

IS

os

61

8T

LI

9T

ST

frT

£T

ST

TT

OT

6

8

L

9

s

^

E

s

T



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page. 21
MS. VICARI: May I approach the projector?

THE COURT: Of course, yes. Yes.

MS. VICARI: So Your Honor, I'm bringing this

just to clarify these are the exhibits that were

attached, the request that was previously made was

for. And you can see there with an indentation,

"copies of any and all logs, lists, and/or

documents of the Pinellas Counfcy voters who

requested Vote by Mail Ballot be mailed to them

for the August 20th primary election."

That was the request that was received.

And in response, Mr. Gleason was advised that

he would be entitled to the records after he filed

that oath. But then additionally, Mr. Chase

explained that the request is extremely broad,

that it would require 18/000 hours to compile

these logs, that under Florida law, the Supervisor

is entitled to charge a special service fee.

And later down, in 1, 2, 3, the fourth

paragraph it says, "We're prepared to work with

you to narrow the scope of your request to make it

more manageable and cost effective. For instance,

if there are specific types of logs or subsets of

information you are most interested, please let us

know. However, to precede, we invite you to

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 22
either narrow the scope of the request to reduce

the estimated time, or we can provide a full cost

estimafce for processing the entire request as you

currently sfcated."

Your Honor, Mr. Gleason did not respond to
this email.

So there was an attempt made by the

Supervisor of Elections to potentially narrow fche

response. They advised him there would be a

special service fee, and fchen they heard nothing.

And again. Your Honor, in order to receive these

records he would first have to file this Oath of

Acquisition, which he did do with the State in

June. It's -- the same documents can be received

from the State or from the Supervisor of Elections

directly.

So you know, the ball is really in his court,

Your Honor.

MR. GLEASON: Your Honor, that's not exact --

THE COURT: Well, hang on just a second. Are

you finished?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yeah, I wasn't sure they were

done, Mr. Gleason.

MR. GLEASON: Your Honor, that statement is

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 23
false.

THE COURT: Which statement was that?

MR. GLEASON: The one that she said that fchey
never heard back from me. I actually had made

numerous --

THE COURT: Do you have a copy of the email

with you that you responded back?

MR. GLEASON: I actually have it on video

because one of the requests that I made was a

verbal request at the Supervisor of Elections'

office.

THE COURT: Do you have a written email

response?

MR. GLEASON: I have several where they say

that they responded and they said that they would

be providing me the information in a timely
manner.

THE COURT: My question is, she's just shown

me that email. Do you acknowledge that email that

I just looked at?

MR. GLEASON: Yes.

THE COURT: All right. Did you respond to '
that email with an email?

MR. GLEASON: No, I did not.

THE COURT: Did you respond in a separate

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 24
writing to that?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you have a copy of that

separate writing?

MR. GLEASON: Not with me.

THE COURT: Do you acknowledge you got a

separate written response? Because he just said

he gave a separate written response to that email

MS. VICARI: No, Your Honor, we're not aware

of a separate written response.

THE COURT: You're not aware that you got a

separate written response from Mr. Gleason?

MS. VICARI: No.

THE COURT: Do you have a copy of the written

response?

MR. GLEASON: Not with me/ Your Honor. I can

produce it.

THE COURT: But you don't have an e-mail

response?

MR. GLEASON: No.

THE COURT: Do you use written email in your

written communication?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: As a matter of course? And

again, I'm not trying to invade your privacy here.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 25
All right. Well, it seems to me at this

point, I think I agree with counsel. I think the

ball is in your court. She just showed me the

email. You're not showing me a response to ifc.

An email is out there.

I didn't see a deadline on the email. Is

there a cutoff time?

MS, VICARI: It says, "If the response is not

received within 30 days of the correspondence, we

will consider this closed."

THE COURT: And when was that?

MS. VICARI: Thursday, July 25th, 2024.

THE COURT: Any reason we can't give him a

30-day extension at this point of time?

MS. VICARI; No, Your Honor, we could agree

to that.

THE COURT: You will accept that,

Mr. Gleason?

MR. GLEASON: I will accept it. Here's the

issue --

THE COURT: I've got to stay on my point and

then I'll go to the issue you're raising.

Defendants are willing to extend that 30 days

they put in that email to give you 30 days to

respond back with an email. Does that work for

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 26
you at this point?

MR. GLEASON: I'll have it to them today.

THE COURT: Okay, but within 30 days.

So is that an agreement?

MR. GLEASON: That's fine. Your Honor.

THE COURT: I want the record to reflect fche

parties have a stipulation. It's on the record

and it's real clear, okay?

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So we got thafc.

Then you said something about another issue,

Mr. Gleason. And we're getting ready to run oufc-

of time.

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor, here's the

issue. I do actually have a verbal request for

that same information that I specified in the

email, and I specified for fchafc verbally and I

have --

THE COURT: Who did you speak with?

MR. GLEASON; One of the -- Ashley. Ashley

from the Supervisor of Elections' office. And I-

have it right here.

THE COURT: Is that it?

MS. VICARI: Your Honor, that is the first --

MR. GLEASON: She sent me an email confirming

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 27
that.

MS. VICARI: I don't know who Ashley is. Can

he provide more information? Dates? Times? Who

is Ashley. Did Ashley know she was being

recorded?

THE COURT: I think for purposes of these

proceedings -- now if there is a lawsuit and we're

going to go ahead and extend the 30 days to get

the response, I think probably bringing documents

to court is going to work best down the road as

opposed to he said/she said. I'm not trying to

take away that that happened. I'm not saying it

didn't. But I think it would be a lot easier to

get everything in writing as the litigation

progresses and plays out its course.

So right now I'm going to leave it to

Mr. Gleason is going to respond back to that

email. He has 30 days to do that. Otherwise,

you're going to assume it's moot at that point.

MS. VICARI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And then we go from fchere.

I don't know who is going to be handling this

case. I was called in at the last minute to see

if I was available. I'm actually a retired judge

on senior duty. So I don't know actually who this

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 28
case is going to be assigned to in the normal

course of business, to give you a heads-up.

I will give a shout-out to Mr. Williford/

staff attorney, very responsive, and did a lot of

work on the case, got me educated a whole lot. I

still have a long way to go. Don't we all?

So I'm going to leave it at that for the

accelerated hearing. He is going to give you the

response and then you-all can do the email back

and forth to document everything.

Are you okay using email going forward?

MR. GLEASON: I prefer that.

THE COURT: Everything is documented when you

come to court. Hopefully you don't have to keep

coming to court, but as things unfold --

MR. GLEASON: Your Honor, this issue was

filed because I was planning on doing a challenge

of the election because of the multiple issues

that I observed.

THE COURT: When you say "election, " which

election are you talking about?

MR. GLEASON: August 20th election.

THE COURT: The one that just happened?

MR. GLEASON: Yes.

THE COURT: When was fche Complaint filed?

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 29
MR. GLEASON: It was filed on the day of the

election.

THE COURT: Oh, okay.

MR. GLEASON: Based on massive issues that

were identified that called into question the

legality of many -- actually all of the Mail-in

Ballots.

THE COURT: What would you like me to do

right now in this accelerated hearing?

MR. GLEASON: I would like you to issue an

Order to the defendants that they need to

immediately provide me with the requested

informafcion once they have that signed statement

from me.

THE COURT: I'm going to let that play out

because I don't know what your response is going
to be.

MR. GLEASON: I'm telling you right now, Your

Honor, I'll send it and have it filed today.

THE COURT: And we can set another hearing as

this case unfolds. You might be seeking to put

out your own request for documents, set

depositions, interrogatories.

I don't issue subpoenas. It comes from the

clerk's office. If you want a subpoena or written

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 30
request to documents, you're entitled to all those

things. I know you told me you're not a lawyer,
but you're kind of held to the same rules that

apply in discovery. But you're entitled to a

request for production, interrogatories,

depositions, the whole gambit of discovery in fche

litigation case.

So the case is still in the litigation mode.

They apparently just got served. They've got so

many days to give a response. And if you-all need

to set hearings for the Court, then you can set

hearings.

Emergency hearings are fairly stringent. The

requirements for emergency hearings are -- it's

pretty tough to get an emergency hearing.

Expedited hearings is just a function of usually

what judge and what's calendared, what's

available.

Right now I'm going to leave it at fchat at

the accelerated hearing. I'm going to wait for

the Supervisor of Elections' Office to get your

response and go from there. I know that's not all

you're asking for here this morning, but that's

about the best I can do right now given the time

constraints.

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 31
MS. VICARI: Your Honor/ just briefly, so

within the Complaint, as I stated, there were two

requesfcs. We talked aboufc the second request fchat

was via email.

Is the Court going to address the other

records request that's at Paragraphs 14 and 15

which was alleged to be a verbal request? And if

so, Your Honor, we do have body cam footage of the

request being made, body cam of the sheriff's

office who was in the logic and accuracy testing

room. It is a very short, verification of records

from the sheriff's office to authenticate the

video.

THE COURT: Let me ask this. Can you put

those requests in writing and resubmit them?

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Can you do that?

MR. GLEASON: Yes.

THE COURT; That way we don't have to start

bringing in all this stuff --

MR. GLEASON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. You can do that

within the 30-day period?

MR. GLEASON: Yes/ Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Gleason is going to resubmifc

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 32
ifc and put it all in writing, that way everything
is documented and we don't have a lot of video and

body cams and everything else you were talking
about.

Sorry to have to cut you short, but I've got

to keep the train kind of running here.

Before we leave, Mr. Gleason, anything else?

MR. GLEASON: No.

THE COURT: Obviously you put a whole lot of

time and effort in this case, and I appreciate it

and so has the defense, and Mr. Williford, our

staff attorney, he knows.

Stay safe, stay healthy and I don't know who

is going to be wearing the robe next time you

come, but it probably won't be me. And you all

will probably be happy about that

Happy Labor Day weekend.

(The Proceedings concluded afc 10:34 a. m.)

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



KürnBbaea

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF COURT REPORTER
Page 33

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

I, KELLEY N. BLACK, RPR, FPR-C, do hereby
certify that I was authorized to and did stenographically
report the Proceedings held before The Honorable Peter
Ramsberger; and that fche foregoing transcript is a true
and correcfc record of my stenographic notes.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
employee, or attorney, or counsel of the parties, nor
am I a relative or einployee of any of the parties'
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
financially interested in the action.

DATED this 31sfc day of August, 2024, at
Pinellas County, Florida

Kelley N. Black, RPR

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



2

3

C

A

Index: 1.. confidentiality

1

1 21:19

101.62 17:12

101.622 12:1715:12

10:30 20:24
10:34 32:18

11 6:5

119 6:11, 15, 1612:1818:4
20:1

14 10:1331:6

15 10;U31:6

18,000 21:16

19, 000 13:3

2 21:19

2024 16:2,1025:12

20th 9:1321:1028:22

24-3717 3:12

25th 16:2,925:12

3 21:19

30 10:21 11:225:9,23, 24
26:327:8,18

30-day 25:1431:23

31 10:21 11:2

a.m. 32:18

absolutely 12:619:7
accelerated 6:10,17,18

8:89:718:420:1 28:8
29:9 30:20

accept 25;17, 1&

accuracy 14:731:10

acknowledge 10:223:19
24:6

Acquisition 15:21, 22
16:6, 13 18;7, 23 19:2, 6, 17
22:13

Act 6:11

active 5:21

additionally 21:14
address 15:831:5

Administrative 14:19

advised 21:1222:9

Affirmation 12:9,12, 24
15:7,19

agree 25:2,15

agreement 26:4

agrees 12:24

ahead 27:8

aids 20:18

alleged 31:7
alleging W:11

and/or 21:7

apologize 1S;23
apparently 15:1630:9

apply 30:4

approach 21:1

appropriately 10:12
11:12

area 19:18

argument 11:11

Ashley 26:2027:2,4
assigned 28:1
assume 27:19

assured 6:14

attached 11:3,1014:8
16:218:19, 2521:5

attempt 22:7

attention 6:8

attorney 6:9 7:n, 13, 16

8:11 28:432:T2

audit 9:18

August 9:1321:1028:22

authenticate 31:12

aware 24:9, 11

B

back 8:259:413:814:6
18:720:21 23:4, 725:25
27:1728:9

ball 22:1725:3

Ballot 12:1613:13,17
16:5, 12, 2418:2220:3
21:9

Ballots 9:1913:1517:8,9,
11 29:7

Band-aid 7:1 8:ia

Based 29:4

benefit 17:18

bit 9:15
body 31:8, 932:3

briefly 31:1

bringing 21:327:931:20

broad 13:1 21:15

brought 6:8

business 28:2

calendared 30:17

called 8:1627:2329:5

cam 31:8,9

campaign 17:19

cams 32:3

candidate 12:2016:4,11,
18, 2018:21

candidates 17:14

case 3:11,124:35:20,21
8:1018:227:2328:1,5
29:2t 30:7,8 32:10

category 12:19

chain 9:1813:16

chair 4:13

challenge 11:21 28:17

challenges n:22
chance 6:21 7:3

Chapter 12:18

charge 13:714:2315:5
21:18

charges U:22
Chase 4:4,2516:1,10

19:12,1621:14

Chase' 5;l

chat 7:58:17

Christopher 3:16,18
Circuit 3:3

clarify 21:4
clear 17:1226:8

clerk's 29:25

closed 25:10

Code 14:19

collectively 4:3
communicate 6:22

communication 24:22

compile 21:16

Complaint 5:10,22,23
9:2410:9, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23
11:4,1914:916:3 17:20
18:19,2019:1 28:2531:2

compliance 6:18

complied 15:17

complying 10:6
concealed 17:17

concluded 32:18

conduct 9:12

confidential 8:15 12:14,
18,25

confidentiality 15:7,18

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



F
13:4

D E

G

Index: confirming.. gave

confirming 26:25 Dear 16:3,11 18:21

confusing 9:14 defendant 3;25 4:17 12:8
constraint 20:23
cons.^30.5 d;f^a^T4:2A21

contained 11:18 14:16 defense 10:2 32:11
copies 14:1 21:7 denied 5:208:1
copy 23:6 24=3, 14 depositions 29:23 30:6
correspondence 25:9 ^^ ^ ^ ^ ^
cost 21.22 22:2 details 10:13
counsel 5:7 15:6 25:2 determined 13:2
County 4:23 13:20 14:23 

detriment 17:18, 19

court 3:2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 20, 22, difficult 17:16
24 4:6,9, 11, 19, 21, 255:4, difficulties 4:16

^S^i^i. -'y"-
10,14, 20,2310:2,5. 22,24 disagree .10:17
12:1, t1 13:9,22,2414:3,5,
8:12'15:6:11:22;24,25""' discovery 30:4.6
16:7, 15, 18, 2117:2318:1, discuss 11:18
6, 10, 13, 16, 2419:5, 10, 14,
21. 2420:6, 11, 15, 18. 23 ' discussing 11:2
21 ;2 22:17, 20, 23 23;2. 6, discussion 8:17
12, 18,22, 2524:3,6, 11, 14,
18. 21, 2425:3, 11, 13. 17. 21 document 12:1328:10
26:3, 6, 10, 19, 2327:6, 10, documented 28:1332:2
21 28:13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 25
29:3. 8. 15. 2030:1131:5. documents 9:11, 17, 21
14, 17, 19, 22,2532:9 14:2521:822:1427:9

29:22 30:1
courtroom 4:186:23

door 8:21
custody 9:1913:16

Dustin 4:4, 2516:1, 10
cut 32:5 19:11,16
cutoff 25:7 duty 27:25

dated 16:1,9

Dates 27:3

day 29:1 32:17

days 6:3 25:9,23,24 26:3
27:8, 1830:10

deadline 6:425:6

dealing 11:24

e-mail 24:18

Early 17:2
easier 27:13

educated 28:5

effective 21:22

effort 5:14, 15. 18 32:10

election 9:1314:24 17:21
21:1028:18,20, 21,2229:2

Elections 4:225:3,8
11:6. 713:2017:520:5
22:8, 15

Elections' 23:1026:21
30:21

electronic 14:16, 17, 20,
2215:1, 3, 417:420:3. 6, 10

email 14:2,316:918:14,
17, 18,20, 24, 2519:10,16
22:623:6, 12, 19, 2324:8,
21 25:4, 5, 6, 24, 2526:17,
25 27:18 28:9,11 31:4

emails n:3,4

emergency 5:11 30:13,
14, 15

encounter 4:16

end 11:14

entire 22:3

entitled 16:4,12,1518:22
19:921:13,1830:1,4

essentially 12; 13

estimate 22:3

estimated 22:2

everyone's 5:9
exact 22:19

excepted 12:19

exempt 12:18

exhibit 11:10

exhibits 11:416:1 21:4

Expedited 30:16
explained 21:15

extend 25:2327:8

extension 25:14

extensively 5:12

extent n:l7

extreme 13:19

extremely 21:15

failed 11:13

Fair 8:21,23

fairly 30:13
fall 12:19

false 23:1

fee 21:1822:10

file 6:212:2322:12

filed 5:18, 22 17:20 21:13
28:17,2529:1,19

filing 16:6, 1318:23
filling 16:5

fine 26:5

finished 22:21

finite 11:25

Florida 12:1714:1915:2
17:321:17

flushed 18:2

folks 4:11 6:21, 22

follow 11:13

footage 31:8

form 16:22, 23

formally 8:7
forms 17:6

forward 28:n

fourth 21:19

frame 19:21

Fraud 17:21

free 15:5

full 22:2

function 30:16

gambit 30:6

gave 24:8

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



L

J

Index: get all.. normal

get all 7:2

give 7;8 25:13, 24 28:2, 3,8
30:10

Gleason 3:16,18, 19, 21,
235:147:11, 15, 248:10,
13,239:6,10, 16,22, 25
10:1111:5,13, 17 12:22
13:10,11,23, 2514:4,6, 10,
1315:916:3,10, 11, 19,22
17:2518:5,8, 12, 15,21
19:2,7,20,2320:1,2,8
21:1222:5,19, 24, 2523:3,
8, 14,21,2424:2,5, 12, 16,
20, 2325:18,1926:2,5, 12,
14, 20, 2527:1728:12, 16,
22, 2429:1,4. 10, 1831:16,
18,21, 24, 2532:7,8

Gleason's 12:1

Good 3:20,214:9,108:14

gritty 18:1
guess 3:14, 248:3

H

Haas 4:1520:21

handling 27:22

hang 22:20
happen 6:6

happened 27:1228:23
happy 7:48:3, 632:16, 17

heads-up 28:2

healthy 32:13

heard 15:1022:1023:4

hearing 3:11 6:11,15, 17,
197:68:99:710:511:23
18:420:1 28:829:9,20
30:15,20

hearings 30:11, 12, 13, 14,
16

held 9:1330:3

Holiday 7:12.14, 15. 18, 19,
21

Honor 3:8,19 4:1,24 5:24
6:4 7:13,24 9:22 10:4,8

11:1 12:613:11 14:11
15:10,20,2316:1917:15
18:5, 15, 1819:3,8, 13,20

.
20:1321:322:5,11, 18, 19,
22, 2524:2,9, 16,2325:15
26:5, 9, 14,24 27:20 28:16
29:1931:1,8, 16,21,24

Honorable 3:3

hours 13:321:16

I

identified 29:5

immediately 29:12

in-person 17:8

in-writing 17:8
include 17:6

indentation 21:6

individual 19:4

infer 17:17

information 10:1612:16,
17 14:15 16:24 17:14
21:2423:1626:1627:3
29:13

injunction 5:12, 167:25

Inn 7:12,14, 15, 18, 19, 21

instance 21:22

intend 19:17

intention 18:619:5,19

interested 21:24

interrogatories 29:23
30:5

invade 24:25

invite 21:25

issue 5:16 9:10, 1518:1
25:20, 2226:11, 1528:16
29:10, 24

issues 11:25 28:18 29;4

Jared 4:13

Jessica 4:15

joke 7:20
judge 3:4, 1227:2430:17

Julie 3:25 4:3,21 5:7
17:18

July 16:2,925:12
June 22:14

K

Kahn 4:13

Kelly 4:2,8

kind 19:21 30:3 32:6

Labor 32:17

law 15:221:17

lawfully 19:9
lawsuit 27:7

lawyer 30:2

leave 27:1628:730:19
32:7

legal 5:7

legality 29:6

likes 14:24

limited 10:9

list 16:5,12,2417:218:22
19:4

lists 21:7

litigation 18:327:14
30:7,8

log 20:2,7

logic 14:631:10

logs 9:1814:21 17:920:2,
8, 9, 1221:7, 17, 23

long 28:6
looked 23:20

lot 3;5 5:13,15, 18, 19
27:1328:4,532:2,9

Lots 6:22

M

made 10:12,1513:12,14,
15, 1915:11 17:1320:4
21:5 22:7 23:4,9 31:9

Mail 9:1912:1513:13,15,
17 14:1516:5,12,2417:2,
8, 9, 11 18:2219:320:3,6
21:9

Mail-in 29:6

mailed 21:9.

maintain 12:1417:6

make 11:11 21:21

manageable 21:22

manner 23:17

Marcus 3:25 4:3,21 5:8
17:18

massive 29:4

Matt 4:3, 17, 195:4,6

matter 24:24

means 3:14

mentioned 15;6, 15

minute 8:11 27:23

minutes 8:1520:25

misspoke 15:20
mode 30:8

moot 27:19

morning 3:11,20,21 4:9,
10 30;23

motion 5:17,19,2017:21

multiple 28:18

N

named 4:4

narrow 13:421:21 22:1,8

nitty 18:1
normal 6:628:1

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



Q
0

R

P

Index: notice.. room

notice 11:21

numerous 13:1823:5

oath 12:9, 12, 2315:7, 19,
20, 21.2216:6,1318:7,23
19:2,6, 1721:1422:12

object 11:19

observed 28:19

obtain 11:14

obtained 17:1

office 4:14 5:3 13:21
23:11 26.-21 29:25 30:21
31:10,12

online 17:10

opportunity 7:8

opposed 27:11
opposition 12:2116:4, 11
ia;2i

order 9:1717:622:11
29:11

ordering 17:10
outstanding 13:18
overhead 20:14, 17

paragraph 21:20

Paragraphs 10:13,21
31:6

paren 6:16

part 6:1617:20

parties 26:7

pending 5:21
people 3:5 7:21

period 31:23

pertaining 15:17

Peter 3:4

Pinellas 4:22 13:2014:23
21:8

plaintiff 3:17

planning 2a:t7
play 29:15

plays 27:15
point 9:915:1325:2,14,

21 26:1 27:19

position 5:1,610:14

potentially 22:8
precede 21:25

precluded 12:2,5

prefer 28:12

prepared n;n 21:20
presiding 3:4
pretty 30:15

previously 18:1421:5

primary 21:10

printed 14:25

privacy 24:25

problem 18:9

proceed 13:5

proceedings 27:732:18

process 8:1918:3

processing 22;3
produce 9:16, 1724:17

producing 15:1

production 30:5
progresses 27:15

projector 20:14, 1721:1

pronouns 19:15

provide 18:6 19:6 22:2
27:329:12

providing 23:16

public 6:11 8:49:1210:7,
1811:912:2, 414:20

purpose 10:9

purposes 27:6

put 5:13, 15 7:1 8:1811:21

25:2429:21 31:1432:1,9

qualified 5:11 17:14
qualify 10:1812:22
question 6:2023:18 29:5

raising 25:22
Ramsberger 3:4,12
read 10:10

ready 26:12

real 26:8

reason 17:1625:13

receive 12:722:11

received 10:313:17
21:11 22:1425:9

recess 9:2

Reconsideration 5:17

record 3:108:7 12:4
13:1314:1615:219:15
26:6,7

recorded 27:5

records 6:11 8:49:12
10:3,7, 15, 1911:9,1412:2,
10, 14. 15, 23, 2514:17, 18,
20, 21,2215:3,417:5,7
19:4, 920:8, 9, 1021:13
22:1231:6, 11

reduce 22:1

refer 15:25

reference 15:11, 18

referring 16:23
reflect 26:6

related 9:11

renew 12:2

repeated 8:16

reporter 3:10

represent 4:2

representing 3:22
request 8:45:20,2410:3,

7, 13, 15, 19, 20,2511:3,9
12:3,4, 1613:1,614:15
17:13,16. 1721:5,11, 15, 21
22:1,323:1026:1529:22
30:1, 531:3, 6, 7,9

requested 14:1717:4
21:929:12

requesting 17:11
requests 10:11 n:18,20,

2213:11,13, 14, 15, 17, 18,
22,2416:5,1317:7,8
18:2320:4, 623:931:3, 15

require 21:16

required 15:217:6

requirement 15:17

requirements 30:14

resolution 7:1

respond 6:513:3, 922:5
23:22,2525:2527:17

responded 10:1211:12
23:7, 15

response 6:38:411:6
12:816:1 20:11 21:12
22:923:1324:7,8, 10,12,
15, 1925:4,827:928:9
29:16 30:10,22

responsive 28:4

resubmit 31:15,25

resubmitting 12:3
result 13:6

retain 15:3

retired 27:24

Returned 13:14

reviewed 5:n, l3

rise 3:29:'t,3

road 27:10

robe 32:14

room 31:11

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.



V

$

YT

Index: rules, .you-all

rules 30:3

run 26:12

running 19:1832:6

safe 32:13

said/she 27:11

scope 21:21 22:1

seat 3:69:5

seeking 7:2229:21
send 19:1629:19

senior 3:327:25

separate 10:2423:25
24:4, 7, 8, 10, 12

September 6:5

served 5:2330:9

service 5:2513:714:23
15:521:1822:10

session 3:3 9:4

set 3:11 6:10,1711:22
29:20, 2230:11

settlement 8:17

shares 3:15

sheriffs 31:9,12

Short 31:11 32:5

shout-out 28:3

showed 25:3

showing 25:4
shown 23:18

Shows 16:24

signed 29:13

significant 13:7

simple 17:15

sir 13:2314:4

Smith 4:4,17, 19,205:4,6

sounds 19:11

speak 26:19

Special 13:614:2321:18
22:10

specific 21:23
specificity 13:19
spent 5:19

Staff 6:928:432:12

stage 8:19

standpoint 11:24

Start 7:68:89:631:19

State 17:322:13, 15
stated 22:431:2

statement 22:25 23:2
29:13

states 16:10

statewide 17:219:3

stating 12:13, 24

statute 6:1312:16, 17
17:12

stay 7:1225:21 32:13

stayed 7:15, 17

step 7:5 8:6, 14

stipulation 26:7

Stop 17:21
stringent 30:13

Stuff 31:20

submitted 11:20

subpoena 9:11, 1529:25

subpoenas 29:24

subsets 21:23

Supervisor 4:22 5:2,8
11:5,7 13:20 14:24 17:5
20:421:1722:8,1523:10
26:21 30:21

system 17:10

table 4:12

tack 14:24

takes 19:8

talented 6:&

talk 6:21,257:3,78:5,6,
11, 2414:21

talked 31:3

talking 28:21 32:3
talks 14:19

technical 4:16

telephone 17:7
telling 29:18
temporary 5:12, 166:25

7:25

testing 14:731:10
thing 16:8

things 28:1530:2

thought l8;l6
Thursday 16:925:12
time 5:196:22,2310:16

19:21 20:2322:225:7, 14
26:1330:2432:10,14

timely 23:16

Times 27:3

today 7:238:210:9 11:9,
16, 23,2519:23,2526:2
29:19

told 30:2

tough 30:15
train 32:6

trouble 7:20

types 21:23

typically 14:25

u

unaware 15:14

Undeliverable 13:14

understanding 11:2,8

unfold 28:15

unfolds 29:21

V-I.C.A-R-1 4:8
verbal 23:1026:1531:7

verbally 10:1726:17
verification 31:11

Vicari 3:8 4:1,2,8, 10, 13.
245:2, 5, 7, 246:1, 48:11
10:4,8,2311:1 12:6, 12
15:20, 23. 2516:9, 17
18:18,2519:1320:11,13,
16, 19, 2221:1, 322:22
24:9, 1325:8, 12, 1526:9,
2427:2,203.1:1

video 23:831:1332:2

visual 20:18

vote 9:1912:1513:13,15,
17 U:15 16:23 17:1,2, 7,9,
1019:320:3, 621:9

voters 17:1321:8

Voting 17:2

w

wait 30:20

wearing 32:14

website 20:5

weekend 32:17

Whoa 3:5
Williford 6:928:332:11

work 5:1321:2025:25
27:1028:5

writing 12:313:19, 22
24:1, 427:14. 31:1532:1

written 9:20,2310:24
11:323:1224:7, 8, 10, 12,
14, 21, 22 29:25

you-all 7:38:5,6, 17, 24
28:930:10

Maxa Enterprises, Inc.


